
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7th December, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Annual Report: Local Safeguarding Adults Board  (Pages 9 - 46)

Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair of Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board to 
present the Safeguarding Adults Board annual review.

7. Pre- Consultation Business Case- Mental Health Redesign  (Pages 47 - 262)

To consider the options outlined by Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) and Eastern 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in the Pre- Consultation Business Case for 
Mental Health Redesign.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 263 - 266)

To review the current Work Programme

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 267 - 282)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 9th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Dooley (Acting-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, S Pochin, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott, M Warren, 
Bratherton and M J  Weatherill

42 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Integration
Councillor Paul Bates- Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communications
Councillor Liz Wardlaw- Portfolio Holder for Health
Councillor Stuart Gardiner- Deputy Cabinet Member
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations, Adult Social Care
Fiona Reynolds- Director of Public Health
Nichola Glover-Edge- Director of Commissioning
Tracy Parker-Priest- Executive Director of Transformation and Commissioning
Jamaila Tausif- Associate Director of Commissioning South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor C Chapman.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

46 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



48 A REVIEW OF THIRD SECTOR GRANT PROVISION IN SOUTH 
CHESHIRE 

Jamaila Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning and Tracy Parker-Priest, 
Executive Director of Transformation and Commissioning at South Cheshire and 
Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the meeting to speak 
on the Third Sector Grant Provision in South Cheshire.

Jamaila explained that South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCG had undertaken a 
review of the Third Sector as part of an initiative to achieve financial stability.  A 
panel of commissioners, patient representatives, GP’s, Quality Leads and an 
Equality and Diversity Officer had evaluated each individual 3rd Sector grant.

The review had found that a number of Third Sector Grants had been dual 
funded, for example the Carers Trust had received a Third Sector grant through 
the CCG alongside funding through the Better Care Fund.

The panel had reached an agreement on each individual Third Sector grant offer, 
and some of these had included joint commissioning with the council.  Further 
work with the council was ongoing to provide a joint strategy for the Third Sector.

The Committee considered the proposed change in funding allocation.  There 
was some discussion about patient understanding of where funding came from.  
Tracy advised that with some contracts, they had moved from an NHS Activity 
Contract to a formal NHS Contract in order to join up and streamline services.
The Committee acknowledged the vital role of the Third Sector, and questioned if 
the service users would notice any difference in service delivery.  Tracy assured 
the Committee that direct engagement had been sought from providers, and 
conversations were ongoing to ensure providers knew where to get support from.  
The impacts of the reduction to grants would be monitored for the next three 
months.

RESOLVED: That Jamaila and Tracy be thanked for their presentation.

49 RESPI
[...]
re increases in demand as 



Discharge to Assess took priority over someone with lesser needs who needed a 
care package.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

52 EVERYBODY SPORT & RECREATION 

Mark Wheelton, Leisure Services Manager at Cheshire East Council, Peter 
Hartwell, CEO at Everybody Sport and Recreation (ESAR) and Donna 
Williamson, Health and Well-Being Manager at ESAR attended the meeting and 
presented the ESAR performance report for 2016-17.

Mark explained that ESAR was a Trust in it’s fourth year of operation.  Cheshire 
East commissioned the services in line with the council outcomes, primarily 
‘people live well and for longer’.  

Peter highlighted points from the report that showcased performance across the 
Trust.  These included:

 7,500 children signed up to the Learn To Swim (LTS) programme with an 
recent increase of 15%.

 The Trust had successfully tendered for the Public Health One You 
contract.

 The Trust had branched out into the café and catering services, and 
offered A Taste For Life at Crewe Lifestyle Centre and Holmes Chapel, 
and won a contract to provide catering services outside of the borough in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme.

 The Trust had provided new investment opportunities and had worked 
with the Council to invest £15.1 million in Crewe and with Holmes Chapel 
Parish Council to invest £1 million.  There had been £1.3 million of new 
gym equipment invested since transfer.

Peter advised the Committee that the Trust had made over £5 million savings, 
£700,000 of which were management fee savings.  

In response to the presentation the committee raised questions about the 
proposed redevelopment of Crewe town centre and how ESAR could maintain 
footfall with competition from other leisure businesses.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Mark, Peter and Donna be thanked for their presentation;
(b) That the report be received and noted.

53 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

54 WORK PROGRAMME 



The Committee reviewed its Work Programme.
RESOLVED- 

(a) That the Palliative Care Spotlight Review be changed to an update with a 
view to further investigation if needed.

(b) That the Better Care Fund item and the update from Delayed Transfer of 
Care be presented to the Committee concurrently to avoid any duplication 
of presentation.

(c) That the Carers Strategy be removed from the work programme and 
information be provided to Councillors outside the meeting by email.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.46 pm

Councillor B Dooley (Acting Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:   7th December 2017

Report of: Geoffrey Appleton -Independent Chair 
Local safeguarding Adults Board
Linda Couchman - Strategic Director Adult Social Care

 
Subject/Title:        Local Safeguarding Adults Board, Improvement Plan  

Portfolio Holder   Cllr. Janet Clowes

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce to the Cheshire East Council Adult 
 and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Improvement Plan for the 
 Local Safeguarding Adults Board.

1.2 The attached report brings together the recommendations from the Adult
 Safeguarding Peer Challenge and actions agreed by the Local Safeguarding
 Adults Board (LSAB) at the Development Day. 

2 Recommendation

     2.1 It is recommended that:

 Overview and Scrutiny notes the key themes from the Adult 
Safeguarding Peer Review

 Overview and Scrutiny notes the key themes from the Adult 
Safeguarding Development Day

 Overview and Scrutiny agrees the Improvement plan
 Overview and Scrutiny and the Adult Safeguarding Board monitors 

the implementation of the Improvement Plan

3 Reasons for Recommendation

     3.1 In August 2016, Cheshire East Council commissioned an Adult Safeguarding 
Peer Review, to be undertaken by Sefton Council.  Feed
[...]
dback.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations.aspx
http://healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk/
http://healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk/your-story
http://healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk/your-story




 
                            

   
 

 

Report to Cheshire East Health and Adult 
Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
07 December 2017                            
 

Report Title Redesign of Adult and Older Peoples Specialist 
Mental Health Services: Pre-Consultation Business 
Case 

 

Report Author Contributors 

Jacki Wilkes 
Associate Director of Commissioning  
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG 

Suzanne Edwards 
Service Director - Central and East Locality 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Katherine Wright 
Associate Director of Communications, Marketing and 
Public Engagement 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Jamaila Tausif 
Associate Director of Commissioning 
NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Vale Royal CCG 

 

Purpose of report 

To inform members of the Committee on the draft proposals for the redesign of adult and older 
people’s specialist mental health services in Eastern Cheshire, South Cheshire and Vale Royal, 
as outlined within the Pre-Consultation Business Case (PCBC). 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

 NOTE and provide comment on the information contained within the Pre-Consultation 
Business Case  

 ENDORSE the intent of the Clinical Commissioning Groups to commence a 12 week public 
consultation in early 2018 

 NOTE the next steps. 
 

 

Appendices Appendix A: Full Pre-Consultation Business Case (197 pages) 
Appendix B: New model of care case studies (1 page) 
Appendix C: Travel analysis (1 page) 

[...]
Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 16/17-47 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2018-
21

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2018-21, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 22 Feb 2018 Alex Thompson N/A

CE 17/18-29 
Education 
Travel Policy

To note the outcome of the 
consultation in respect of 
the revised suite of travel 
policies; and to agree that 
the revised travel policies 
be implemented with effect 
from 1st September 2018.

Cabinet 6 Feb 2018 Jacky Forster N/A

CE 17/18-5 
Cheshire East 
Council Housing 
Strategy 2018-
2023

To consider and adopt the 
Cheshire East Council 
Housing Strategy.

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018 Karen Carsberg N/A

CE 17/18-15 
Implementation 
of the 
Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-
2021

To approve and adopt the 
Homelessness Strategy, 
commit to the resources 
detailed within the Strategy 
for the lifetime of the 
Strategy, and authorise 
officers to deliver the 
actions contained within 
the Strategy.

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018 Lynn 
Glendenning

N/A



OFFICIAL

Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-30 
Cemeteries 
Strategy

That Cabinet be asked to 
consider the draft Cheshire 
East Cemeteries Strategy 
and approve it for 
consultation; and to agree 
that, subject to 
consideration of the 
outcome of the 
consultation, the Strategy 
be adopted as Council 
policy by delegated officer 
decision.

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018 Ralph Kemp N/A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Annual Report: Local Safeguarding Adults Board
	Acrobat Document (2)
	Appendix 1; Improvement Plan 2017 - 2019

	7 Pre- Consultation Business Case- Mental Health Redesign
	Appendix A - Adults and O

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, I Faseyi, L Jeuda, 
J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott and M Warren

55 ALSO PRESENT 

Sheena Cumiskey- Chief Executive, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP)
Suzanne Edwards- Service Director, CWP 
Katherine Wright- Associate Director of Communications and Public 
Engagement, CWP
Jodie D’Enrico-  Communications and Engagement Manager, CWP
Dr. Sadia Ahmed, Consultant Psychiatrist, CWP
Clare Watson- Interim Chief Officer for NHS South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCG
Jamaila Tausif- Associate Director of Commissioning, NHS South Cheshire and 
Vale Royal CCG 
Jacki Wilkes- Joint Project Lead and Associate Director of Commissioning, NHS 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Matthew Cunningham, Head of Corporate Services, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Dr. Ian Hulme, GP and Mental Health Lead, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG 
Alex Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations, Adult Social Care, Cheshire 
East Council
Jill Broomhall- Director of Adult Social Care Operations, Cheshire East Council
Geoffrey Appleton- Chair, Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB)
Sandra Murphy- Adult Safeguarding, Strategic Manager, Cheshire East Council
Katie Jones- Business Manager, LSAB Cheshire East Council

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors E Brooks, S Pochin, O Hunter.

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Stewart Gardiner noted that the spelling of his name was incorrect.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



59 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

61 PRE- CONSULTATION BUSINESS CASE- MENTAL HEALTH 
REDESIGN 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Representatives from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP), South Cheshire 
and Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCCG) and Eastern Cheshire 
CCG attended the meeting to present the item on Mental Health redesign. 

Clare Watson Chief Officer at SCCCG, gave the context to the item since the last 
time the Committee had considered this item in March 2017.  This included a rise 
in demand for care, the evidence to support the current service was 
unsustainable and that current patients could be supported in the community.  

The Pre-Consultation Business Case (PCBC) had been written in partnership 
with organisations that included Cheshire East Council and the Third Sector in 
addition to listening events over 12-months and input via the pre-consultation 
workshops held in the borough.  The Committee was thanked for its previous 
input and recommendations, as this had helped to shape the progression of the 
pre-consultation work.

Jacki Wilkes, Project Lead and Associate Director of Commissioning, ECCCCG, 
addressed the Committee and talked through the case for change and outlined 
the needs of the population.  The consistent theme that had emerged throughout 
the pre-consultation had been the call for more personalised care and more 
support in the community.  One key point for the new model of working was to 
support people as close to home as possible in the least restrictive environment.  

The Committee was informed that ECCCG and CWP had listened to patients and 
looked at local options that considered:

 Clinical outcomes, continuity and quality of care;
 Travel implications for patients and carers;
 Estates options and potential for reconfiguration; and
 Working within financial control totals.

This had culminated in 8 options, which were assessed against a number of 
criteria and formed the final 3 options: 1, 4a and 4b.  

Following the presentation, the Chairman invited questions from the Committee, it 
was agreed that in instances where Councillors had a number of specific 
questions, these could be submitted to the panel after the meeting.  

The Committee asked for some explanation as to why the amount of crisis beds 
had dropped from 10 to six.  It was explained this was in response to a needs 
analysis.



There was some discussion about the role of the sustainability of the Third Sector 
in the business proposal.  Jacki advised that the early conversations with the 
sector has been positive, however it was too early in the process to discuss 
funding. 

Clare advised that the current method of delivering care was unsustainable, a 
redesign of Mental Health services provided the opportunity to identify how all the 
health bodies across Cheshire worked and pooled resources and funding to bring 
opportunities to commission collectively for a better Mental Health offer to 
patients.  Councillor Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration suggested that it would be helpful to view the proposed redesign 
plans for mental health in the context of the NHS 5-Year Forward View.

The Committee requested that as part of the consultation, there needed to be a 
succinct precis to show exactly the type of care that would remain in the area, 
and that which would be moved to Chester or Bowmere; it was noted that using 
terms such as preferred option were unhelpful and potentially leading.

The Committee asked for further clarification about how the consultation was 
expected to be rolled out.  Katherine Wright, Associate Director of 
Communications and Public Engagement, CWP advised that the proposal had 
been based on national best practice.  The consultation documents would be 
distributed in public places, mental health hospitals, libraries, in addition to six 
public meetings, with a possibility of more if needed, and a strong emphasis on 
meeting where people already met.  Consultation would also be carried out with 
the Health and Well Being Board and Town and Parish Councils.  There would be 
a dedicated telephone line, existing social media channels and online resources 
would be used.  The consultation results would be independently analysed.  

RESOLVED:
(a) That the speakers be thanked for their attendance and presentation;
(b) That the Pre-Consultation Business Case be received and noted;
(c) That the Pre-Consultation proposal to conduct public consultation in 

February 2018 be endorsed; 
(d) That the consultation documents be circulated to the Committee for 

comment via email when available;
(e) That any additional questions the Committee be submitted to Helen 

Davies to be forwarded to CWP and the CCGs; 
(f) That the 5-Year Forward View be added to the Work Programme for NHS 

Eastern Cheshire CCG; and
(g) That CWP and the CCGs be invited back to this Committee with the 

results of the consultation in June 2018.

62 ANNUAL REPORT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 



Geoffrey Appleton, Interim Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board (LSAB) attended the meeting to present a Peer Review, Annual Report 
and Improvement Plan.

The Committee asked for clarification on transitional arrangements from children 
into adulthood.  Geoffrey acknowledged that the processes in place for children 
were very different to those for adults and that people who didn’t meet criteria 
were more likely to struggle with chaotic life cycles.  Geoffrey had done some 
work in this area with Cheshire West and Chester Council and expected those 
lessons to be transferable into East Cheshire.  Cheshire East Council were 
committed to identifying life transitions and smoothing barriers.

The Committee asked for clarification on the Deprivation of Liberty in domestic 
settings.  Geoffrey explained this referred to the arrangements that were in place 
for vulnerable people who lacked the mental capacity to represent themselves in 
areas that involved their care or treatment arrangements.  The LSAB worked 
closely with Legal Colleagues to ensure people were protected and received the 
least restrictive care at home.  Sandra Murphy, Adult Safeguarding Strategic 
Manager advised the Committee that four Member Training sessions had been 
scheduled.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Geoffrey be thanked for his presentation; 
(b) That the Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Peer Review and 

Improvement Plan be received and noted;
(c) That the content of the LSAB Improvement Plan be supported; and
(d) That the speakers be invited to this Committee in June 2018 for a mid-

point update and again in December 2018 for the LSAB annual review.

63 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its Work Programme.  

RESOLVED- That:

(a) the 5-Year Forward View Mental Health Proposals for South Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) be scheduled for 8 February 
2018 and the same item for Eastern Cheshire CCG be presented at 
the same time;

(b) the Palliative Care Spotlight Review be reviewed as an update on the 
current position to assess the next steps as appropriate;

(c) the item for Care4CE be scheduled for June 2018;
(d) the Outcomes of the Better Care Fund be removed from the Work 

Programme;
(e) the Integrated Carers Hub item be scheduled for 5 April 2018;
(f) the Voluntary, Community and Faith Framework be scheduled for 5 

April 2018; 
(g) Communities and Adult Social Care redesign be added to the Work 

Programme and scheduled for 8 March 2018; and
(h) any questions relating to the budget setting item be submitted in 

advance of the meeting.

64 FORWARD PLAN 



The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

Councillor Beverley Dooley


